
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

6 June 2018 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Write Offs 01/04/17 to 31/03/18 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

7 Capital Outturn Report 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 34) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



  
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

8 Tamworth Local List (Pages 35 - 142) 

 (Report of Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

9 Updated Environmental Crime Policy and Revision to Fixed Penalty 
Structure (Pages 143 - 180) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities & Wellbeing) 
 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

11 Corporate Credit Policy (Pages 181 - 192) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets & Finance) 
 

12 Repairs and Investment Contract Extension Arrangements (Pages 193 - 210) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 



To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Chesworth, S Doyle and 
M Thurgood. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 26th APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Operating Officer), 
Ryan Keyte (Senior Legal Officer), Matthew Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, 
Regeneration and Development), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health) 
 
 
 

136 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 
 

137 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The Minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on the 5th April 2018 were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

139 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None. 
 
 

140 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 26 April 2018 

 

 

2 
 

 
141 QUARTER THREE 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
 
The report aimed to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-
check. 
 
(The report was considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 4th April 2018 
who endorsed the contents of the report). 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
 Endorsed the contents of this report. 

 
(Moved  by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

142 PROPOSED CHANGES TO NPPF AND REFORMING DEVELOPER 
CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
 
Sought approval to submit responses to the two Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) recently published consultations 
on 1. Draft Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and 2. 
Supporting Housing.  Delivery Through Developer Contributions, on behalf of 
Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
1. approved the attached consultation response form to 

proposed revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework 
which closes 11:45am 10th May 2018. 
 

2. Approved the attached consultation response form to the 
Supporting Housing Delivery Through Developer 
Contributions consultation which closes 11:45am 10th May 
2018. 
 

3. That the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and 
Development in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration be authorised to make changes to the 
consultation response forms following comments 
received at Planning Committee training scheduled for 18th 

April 2018. 
 

(Moved  by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

Page 6



Cabinet 26 April 2018 

 

 

3 
 

143 CONTRACT FOR COLLECTION, KENNELLING, REHOMING OF STRAY 
DOGS IN TAMWORTH  
 
 
Sought Cabinet approval to invite tenders for the Animal Welfare, (Stray 
Dogs, Kennelling And Rehoming) Contract, and obtained authority to enter 
into contract with the most economically advantageous bid received. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

 
 authorised the Head of Environmental Health to invite tenders 

and appoint a contractor for kennelling, collection, re-homing 
and associated services in respect of stray dogs in Tamworth, 
with additional final procurement in consultation to Councillor 
S Claymore. 
 

(Moved  by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

14 June 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS REPORT 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That  Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2017 to 31st 
March 2018– Appendix A-D. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial 
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

 
 Type  
 

01/04/17 – 31/03/18 
£ p 

Council Tax £117,693.44 

Business Rates £352,171.93 

Sundry Income £15,693.21 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £148,974.891 
 

 

A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates  
 

01/04/17 – 31/03/18 
£ p 

Bad Debt provision £1,026,827.66 

Less, amount written off to date under 
delegated powers 

(£352,171.93) 

Increase in provisio
[...]
bt Outstanding Provision (net of VAT) % 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 

Page 10



The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts 
at Service Unit level. 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 01 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

Director of Finance

Executive Director 

Corporate Services Cabinet

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£1,000.00)* (£1,000.01-£5,000)* (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

30/01/2018 (£4.62) (£4.62) Dividend received

23/02/2018 (£15.03) (£15.03) Dividend received

26/02/2018 £0.81 £0.81 1 Small balance

" (£21.04) (£21.04) Dividend received

28/02/2018 (£91.00) (£91.00) 2 Suspense entries over 2 yr old

01/03/2018 (£773.78) (£773.78) T/Ffrom linked account

14/03/2018 £493.31 £1,236.20 £1,729.51 6 Deceased

" £742.17 £939.00 £1,681.17 5 Absconded

" £318.96 £318.96 1 Insolvent

" £1,035.54 £1,035.54 6 Uneconomic to collect

16/03/2018 (£9.96) (£9.96) Dividend received

20/03/2018 £15,410.30 £15,410.30 6 Insolvencies

21/03/2018 £4,257.45 £16,964.44 £21,221.89 30 Insolvencies

Q4 Totals £0.81 £6,847.43 £19,139.64 £15,410.30 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£91.00) (£824.43) £40,482.75 57

Q1 Totals (B/F) £1,153.35 £9,369.24 £17,495.48 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£445.25) (£72.15) £27,500.67 125

Q2 Totals (B/F) £746.55 £6,237.40 £8,444.98 £8,502.27 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£427.82) £23,503.38 71

Q3 Totals (B/F) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £26,258.07 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£51.43) £26,206.64 9

Overall Total £1,900.71 £22,454.07 £45,080.10 £50,170.64 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£536.25) (£1,375.8
[...]
327.03 £2,847.24 £3,245.25 £12,435.44 £35,778.61 £62,095.12 78

Overall Total £6,404.48 £24,218.77 £14,587.95 £10,725.35 £25,643.95 £67,394.31 £148,974.81 359

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2017-31/03/2018

Date of Write Off Head of Benefits Total No. of Accounts Reason(s)

 

P
age 16



 
 

CABINET 
 

14th June 2018 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 
 
 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 
2017/18 (subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile 
specific programme budgets into 2018/19. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. receive the final outturn position of the 2017/18 capital programme as 

summarised in Appendix A; 
 
2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of 

the budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2018/19 (total £27.304m); 
 

RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no additional financial implications from this report as all scheme budgets 
detailed for re-profiling into 2018/19 have already been committed against available 
capital resources. 
 
There is a medium risk associated with this report due to the level of requests for re-
profiling of budgets into next financial year.  For the majority of the projects 
requesting re-profiling approval, measures have been put in place to address 
ongoing issues, commitments have been placed with suppliers to provide the 
service/ goods, or the works have been completed since 31st March 2018. 
 
As capital funding is very limited for 2018/19 the capital programme will also need to 
be closely monitored. 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Progress on the capital programme is reported quarterly to Cabinet and monitored 
on a monthly basis by the Corporate Management Team with project managers 
providing project progress information and a predicted outturn. The outturn for the 
2017/18 capital programme identifies an underspend of £28.499m against the 
approved budget of £37.699m (actual spend £9.200m - no change since Provisional 
Outturn).   
However, it has been requested that £27.304m (as detailed in Appendix B) of 
scheme spend be re-profiled into 2018/19.  This will result in an overall underspend 
of £1.195m for the 2018/19 capital programme. 
 

 

 

General Fund 
The outturn on General Fund capital schemes (including contingency) spend is 
£1.545m compared to a full year budget of £11.590m resulting in an underspend of 
£10.045m.  It has been requested that £9.106m be re-profiled into 2018/19 meaning 
that the actual under spend is £0.939m.  
 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
The outturn on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital schemes (including 
contingency) spend is £7.655m compared to a full year  budget of £26.109m, 
resulting in an underspend of £18.454m.  It has been requested that £18.198m be 
re-profiled into 2018/19  meaning that the actual underspend is £0.256m 

 

The table below shows the actual  amounts to be re-profiled into 2018/19 compared 
to what was forecast at period 11 and, for information, shows the amounts that were 
re-profiled into  2017/18 
 
 

 Budget 
17/18 

Outturn 
17/18 
 

Variance Re-
profile 
to 
18/19 

Underspend 
 

P11 
predicted 
re-profile 

Re-profiled 
17/18 
 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

General 
Fund 

 
11,590 
 

1,545 (10,045) 9,106 939 3,009 2,731 

        

Housing 
Revenue 
Account 

 
26,109 

 
7,655 

 
(18,454) 

 
18,198 

 
256 

 
17,774 

 
9,575 
 

        
 

Total 
 
37,699 

 
9,200 

 
(28,499) 

 
27,304 

 
1,195 

 
20,783 
 

 
12,306 

Page 18



It should be noted that the following items to the value of £61.27k have been 
included in the balance sheet as capital items but have been financed from the 
revenue account:- 
 

Revenue Purchas
[...]

£000 

Comments 

HRA Contingency               

HRA Contingency 100 100 - (100) 100 100 Carry forward as contingency for 2018/19 

Directorate Total 100 100 - (100) 100 100   

HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT TOTAL 

9,575 26,109 7,655 (18,454) 18,198 25,853   

                

TOTAL 12,306 37,699 9,200 (28,499) 27,304 36,504   

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 
 

TAMWORTH BUILDINGS OF SPECIAL LOCAL INTEREST (THE TAMWORTH LOCAL 
LIST) 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To seek approval of the Tamworth Local List 2018 and to report the results of the public 
consultations and recommendations from the Local List Working Group. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Cabinet resolves to approve the Tamworth Local List 2018 included in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In accordance with the forward plan, a review was undertaken of Tamworth’s current Local 
List in 2017 as well as the consideration of a potential 5 new candidates. A local List Working 
Group consisting of elected members, officers, statutory consultees and local heritage 
groups/ community was formed to develop criteria against which each of the buildings were 
assessed. As a result, a total of 3 buildings are proposed to be removed from the local list 
and a total of 4 new properties added to the list. A fifth property, as shown in Appendix 2, 
was not considered worthy of inclusion in the list. The draft Local List 2018 was then 
consulted with the community for a period of 6 weeks with responses considered by the 
Local List Working Group. The final Local List 2018 is now before Cabinet in order to be 
adopted as the final version and supersede the current Local List. 
 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
It could be decided not to go through the process of formulating a new Local List. However, 
this would not be in accordance with government guidance which requests Local Auth
[...]
o records on how the current Local List was devised, with buildings added 
throughout the years which have been based upon various criteria which were seen to be 
relevant at the time. Recently some Local Authorities have come under scrutiny by the 
Planning Inspectorate with regards to planning applications involving Locally Listed buildings, 
some of which contain no information as to why they are of special interest, or may no longer 
have special local interest.  
 
It is for this reason that TBC felt that the current Local List should be reviewed and updated 
with agreed criteria which will add strength to the reasoning for each individual building for its 
inclusion on the Local List. A Local List Working Group was then formed which contained 2 x 
TBC elected members, and representatives of Tamworth Civic Society, local resident 
historian, Historic England, Tamworth Conservation Officer, Tamworth Planning Policy 
Officer, and the County Archaeologist.   
 
The Local List Working Group is a non-decision making body who is tasked with developing 
criteria to assess the locally listed buildings that is based upon relevant guidance; reviewing 
the responses made; and being a forum for discussion regarding the Local List. 
Recommendations from the Local List Working group were then incorporated into the latest 
Draft Document which is included in Appendix 1. It is anticipated that the Local List Working 
Group will meet once a year to discuss new potential candidates and report to Cabinet when 
necessary.  
 
Consultation 
During March/April 2017, a consultation was held to invite the community to nominate 
buildings that could potentially be added to the Local List. The following methods were 
chosen 

 Advertisement on front page of the website and a dedicated webpage in the 
conservation section; 

 Letters/ emails to local heritage groups; 

 Officers available for assistance with enquiries regarding the consultation 

 Emails to people on the Planning Policy Consultation database (445 emails); 

 Emails to interested people on Tamworth’s Citizen Panel Consultation database 

(approx. 350 emails); 

 Letters to owners and tenants of existing locally listed buildings  

 Emails to the statutory consultees and neighbouring councils. 

 
After the consultation, a total of 5 additional buildings were selected to review for their 

Page 36



potential to be added to the Local List. 
 
A second consultation was held during October/ November 2017 of the Draft Local List. 
Consultation was undertaken as per above, with additional letters sent out to occupants of 
buildings which were considered as potential candidates for the Local List. Responses which 
were received are as follows: 
 

 Canals and Rivers Trust 
The Trust have considered the reasoning for the retention of Top & Bottom Lock Cottages, 
the inclusion of the walls fronting the canal at 14 and 16 Barlow Avenue, Glascote and the 
deletion of 3-9 Dog Lane, Amington, and support the decisions made.   
 

 Inland Waterways Association 
We support the separate listing of the 2 lock cottages at Glascote (084 & 085), although we 
note that you have not included their respective lock chambers which we suggested on the 
nomination forms submitted with our response of 30/5/2017. 
  
We also note and support the proposed addition of 2 sections of brick canal boundary walls 
at Glascote Locks (093) which contribute to the overall heritage interest of the canal lock 
flight. 
 

 Resident’s Responses 
Support the retention of 078 Holy Trinity Sunday School on the list.   
 
Having discussed the responses at the Local List Working Group, it was noted that the canal 
lock chamber would be further reviewed with the annual review.  
 
Results of the Review 
As a result of the review, the following three buildings were no longer considered to be 
suitable inclusions on the local list 2018: 

 63 Church Street, Tamworth; 

 3-9 Dog Lane, Amington; and 

 320 Main Road, Glascote 
 
An assessment of the 5 potential candidates saw the following 4 buildings which are 
considered to be of enough special local interest to be included on the list: 

 Bolehall Manor Club, Amington Road, Tamworth; 

 Coventry Canal Walls, Glascote; and 

 Pretty Pigs Public House, Shuttington Road, Alvecote 

 Bole Hall House, Amington Road, Tamworth 
 
The assessments for each of the above sites are given in the documents at Appendix 1. 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Matthew Bowers, Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development x276 
Sushil Birdi, Senior Planning Policy and Delivery Officer x279 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1: Tamworth Local List 2018 with Full Assessments;  
Appendix 2: Sites not taken forward. 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Tamworth Borough Council 
Draft Local List 
May 2018  

Page 39



 

Introduction 
Tamworth Borough Council have for a number of years maintained a list of buildings within the 

borough which are considered to be of local or regional architectural and/or historic interest. These 

entries on the Local List are considered to have local or regional interest and make a positive 

contribution to the character of the area and reinforce a sense of place because of their significance 

which covers both tangible and intangible elements. Entries on the local list can be in a number of 

forms such as residential buildings, industrial buildings, statues, monuments, parks and gardens, 

walls etc.  It should also be noted that any buildings or sites on the local list, that the entire site will 

come under the local list designation, unless expressly specified, which will include the entire 

building (not just the front façade) and may also include outbuildings, walls, structures, and land 

surrounding.  

When a building or site is added to the Local List, it becomes a ‘non-designated heritage asset,’ 

however it does not give any additional planning 
[...]
tact from the front, however large extensions to the rear are unsympathetic to the original design.  

Group value 
 

 There is some group value to the terrace adjoining which gives a sense of the historic street scene, however much of the context 
has been removed.  

Archaeological interest  The is unlikely to be archaeological interest 

Archival interest 
 

 There will be some archival interest in the site given that it has been a social and meeting place for many decades. Further 
research may discover further social and communal value.  

Historical Association  The building does not appear to be associated with any important events or people.  

Designed landscape 
interest 

 N/a 

Landmark status  The building does not have any particular presence within the street scene 

Social and communal 
value 
 

 The site and the building also have strong links as a meeting place for over 100 years which has high social and communal value.  

Conclusion: Conclusion: The building is of a typical vernacular for Tamworth, however has had a number of alterations to the rear. This public house performs the role of a 
meeting place within the local community which would have strong links to social and communal values.  

Overall Significance:  Recommendation: 
 

 

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING 

 
 

UPDATED ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME POLICY AND REVISION TO FIXED PENALTY 
STRUCTURE 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To accept revised environmental crime policy and revision of fixed penalty structure 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members: 
 

 Approve revised policy in line with legislative updates 

 Agree the default fixed penalty level for core environmental offences  

 Agree higher level of penalties for fly tipping 

 Approve phased implementation of civil penalty regime for littering from vehicles 

 Agree standard level of penalty for littering from vehicles 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Environmental Crime policy outlines the actions and enforcement considerations for 
Environmental anti-social behaviour and was first adopted in 2012.  
 
Fixed Penalty Levels 
 
The current environmental policy states that Tamworth would charge the maximum permissible for 
offences which is not in alignment with the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014. The levels for 
Community Protection Notices and Public Space Protection Orders,which have updated the dog 
control penalties and other environmental offences, are set at £100. 
 
Following the national consultation arising from the Litter Strategy for England 2017 the vast majority 
of respondents agreed that environmental crimes should receive a higher penalty in line with other 
legislation. 
 
The government proposals for core environmental offences were as follows:- 
 

Offence 
Default 
penalty 

Minimum full 
penalty 

Maximum full 
penalty 

Minimum 
discounted penalty 

Littering £100 £50 £150 £50 

Graffiti £100 £50 £150 £50 

Fly-posting £100 £50 £150 £50 

Nuisance parking £100 £100 £100 £60 

Abandoning a vehicle £200 £200 £200 £120 

Failure to produce a waste 
transfer note 

£300 £300 £300 £180 

Industrial and commercial waste 
receptacle offences 

£100 £75 £110 £60 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



Based on the current environmental policy, core offences (where there has been a change) would 
attract maximum penalties of £150 (reduced to £50 for early payment).   This change would put all fine 
levels out of alignment with other standard penalties set by statute under the ASB Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 – currently £100 for other environmental related offences under the Community Protection 
Notices and Public Space Protection Order – Dog Control.   Penalties for abandoned vehicles and 
failure to produce waste transfer notices remain unchanged.  
 
It is proposed, that with immediate effect that the core offences (excluding fly tip
[...]
n be found here: http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/making-complaint 
or call us on our mainline number: 01827 709709 email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

19. Media Arrangements 
 
Where possible and if it is deemed to be in the wider community interest we will 
publish the outcomes of court decisions taken where prosecutions have been 
undertaken by the Council. 
 
 

20. Monitoring and Review of the Policy 
 
We will review this policy every 3 years to ensure that any changes in legislation or 
best practice are included and updated. 
 
We will consult with service users, staff, internal and external partners in the review. 
 
The Council will maintain procedural documents for the use of environmental 
enforcement powers and this will be subject to scrutiny and monitoring by the 
Healthier and Safer Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Any changes to policy will be subject to Cabinet approval. 
 
 

Page 180

mailto:enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Write Offs 01/04/17 to 31/03/18
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/17 to 31/03/18

	7 Capital Outturn Report 2017/18
	8 Tamworth Local List
	Appendix 1 Tamworth Local List
	Appendix 2 Sites not taken forward

	9 Updated Environmental Crime Policy and Revision to Fixed Penalty Structure
	Appendix 1 Updated Environmental Crime Policy and Revision to Fixed Penalty Structure

	11 Corporate Credit Policy
	Appendix 1 Corporate Credit Policy

	12 Repairs and Investment Contract Extension Arrangements
	Appendix 1 Repairs and Investment Contract Extension Arrangements




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 14th JUNE 2018 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore and S Doyle 

 
The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Michael Buckland (Head of 
Revenues), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods), Lynne Pugh 
(Assistant Director Finance) and Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships) 
 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chesworth & Cllr M 
Thurgood 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 



Cabinet 14 June 2018 

 

 

2 
 

Councillor J Oates (Chair of Corporate Scrutiny) tabled the following 
recommendations: 
 
1. Investigate keeping frontages of properties on Market Street and 

investigate development of an eatery/reception for the Castle.   
 

2. The Borough Council takes the initiative for a Mayors attendance at a civic 
funeral.  The Mayor may or may not wear chains & will not take 
precedence for seating at the funeral. 
 

3. Cabinet considers all options to replace the Mayors car at regular 
intervals. 
 

4.  Cabinet review how the planning process can be amended to include 
optic and broadband infrastructure for new housing developments. 
   

5. Consider using trading company to invest in fibre optic broadband 
infrastructure to allow services to be provided via that delivery route and 
via C.I.S 
 

 The Leader agreed to debate but to defer any decisions.   
 
 

6 WRITE OFFS 01/04/17 TO 31/03/18  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and finance to provide Members with 
details of write offs from 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 
 
RESOLVED That Members; 
 endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 

1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

 
 
 

7 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and finance to advise Members on the 
final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2017/18 (subject to audit 
confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile specific programme 
budgets into 2018/19. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval. 



Cabinet 14 June 2018 

 

 

3 
 

 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 
1) Received the final outturn position of the 2017/18 capital 

programme as summarised in Appendix A; 
2) Approved for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B 

the re-profiling of the budget into the Authority’s Capital 
Programme 2018/19 (total £27.304m) 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

8 TAMWORTH LOCAL LIST  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to seek approval of the Tamworth 
Local List 2018 and to report the results of the public consultations and 
recommendations from the Local List Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet 
 Approved the Tamworth Local List 2018 included in 

Appendix 1 
 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

9 UPDATED ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME POLICY AND REVISION TO FIXED 
PENALTY STRUCTURE  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships accept revised 
environmental crime policy and revision of fixed penalty structure 
 
RESOLVED That Members: 

1. Approved the revised policy in line with legislative 
updates; 

2. Agreed the default fixed penalty level for core 
environmental offences; 

3. Agreed a higher level of penalties for fly tipping 

4. Approved a phased implementation of civil penalty regime 
for littering from vehicles; and 

5. Agreed a standard level of penalty for littering from 



Cabinet 14 June 2018 

 

 

4 
 

vehicles 
 

 Cabinet thanked Jo Sands for the report 
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 

 
 
 

11 REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT EXTENSION ARRANGEMENTS  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Neighbourhoods to set out the 
arrangements to extend the Wates contract for the councils own stock; ensuring 
regulatory compliance with the Homes standard with regard to repairs and 
investment. 
 
RESOLVED That Cabinet; 

 
1. Approved the Officers recommendations contained within 

the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

12 CORPORATE CREDIT POLICY  
 
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and finance to seek approval for the 
update of the corporate credit policy in line with current working practices. 

 

RESOLVED That Members 

 Approved the updated Corporate Credit Policy which will 
be introduced with immediate effect.  

 



Cabinet 14 June 2018 

 

 

5 
 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 
 

 

         

 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


